4. For income tax, pioneer status for first 5 years, the amount abated is 70% of statutory income.

The IRR of the project, without the revenues from the selling of CERs is 1.65%, which is below the

borrowing cost of 8% and thus is deemed not financially feasible. Taking into consideration the additional

revenues from the selling of CERs, the project IRR is 15.47% and thus making it financially feasible.  The

borrowing cost of 8.0% is based on the existing available interest rate offered by the financial institution

in Malaysia to Bell Palm Industries Sdn Bhd.

Sensitivity analysis on the Project IRR for project activity without CERs revenue is also performed: i) if

the project investment cost fluctuates between -20% to +20%; or ii) if the total cash operating outflows

fluctuate between -20% to +20%.  The range considered for the sensitivity analysis is based on the

reasonable variations / fluctuations in the above critical variables (i.e. potential fluctuations in

construction materials and operational cost due to changes in the price of global commodities such as

fuels and steel).  The summary of the sensitivity analysis is set out as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for Project Activity Without CERs revenue:

Project IRR (10 years)

Factor
-20% -10%

No

Change
+10% +20%

Fluctuation in investment cost 5.65% 3.52% 1.65% 0.00% -1.47%

Fluctuation in operating cash outflows 7.46% 4.61% 1.65% -1.46% -4.77%

The investment cost comprises mainly the capital expenditure (CAPEX) for the methane recovery system

of approximately RM10 million.  The investment cost is estimated based on the quotation from BPI mill’s

technologies supplier.

If the investment cost increased by just 10%, a Project IRR of zero would be the result.  Even the decrease

in investment cost by 20%, the Project IRR of 5.65% is still below the borrowing cost of 8.00% and is not

financial feasible.

The cash operating outflows comprises mainly the cost of sales (i.e. mainly raw material, direct overhead,

repairs and maintenance, overhauls, etc) and other operating expenses (i.e. indirect operating overheads,